WHITEPAPER:  06/2024
WE POWER YOUR PRODUCTS
THE GROUND RULES:
EARTHING, CLASS, AND EMC
Simply grounding the output of a standard class II AC/DC switching power supply can
create EMC problems.  The solution is to use an external mains filter or to select a RECOM
series that is specially designed for PELV applications with additional internal filtering.
WE POWER YOUR PRODUCTS

Figure 10: Ground-referenced class II power supply with two-stage internal filtering.
Adding internal filter components increases cost and makes the part larger, so they are only included in a select few series. A selection of
RECOM AC/DC part numbers that can be PELV output grounded and still meet class B EMC limits are shown in Table 2 (class I power sup-
plies can all be operated in PELV mode):
SERIES POWER VIN (AC) CLASS, GRADE PELV OPERATION TYPE
RAC02E-K/277 2W 85-305 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC03-K 3W 85-264 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC03-K/SMT 3W 85-264 Class II With ext. mains filter SMT-Mount
RAC03-K/277 3W 85-305 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC04-K/277 4W 85-305 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC04NE-K/277 4W 85-305 Class II Built-in PELV filter PCB-Mount
RAC05E-K 5W 90-264 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC05E-K/277 5W 90-305 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC05-K/480 5W 85-528 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RACM06E-K/277 6W 89-305 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC10E-K/277 10W 90-305 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RACM15E-K 15W 80-275 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter PCB/DIN-Mount
RAC15-K/480 15W 85-528 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
WE POWER YOUR PRODUCTS
THE GROUND RULES: EARTHING, CLASS, AND EMC. 8
Table 2: RECOM’s PELV-compatible series
CONCLUSION
PELV (Protective Extra Low Voltage) applications that require an earth-referenced DC output are often specified in areas where a high
level of electrical safety is required, for example, in hospitals, swimming pools or in areas where highly flammable materials are stored.
However, simply grounding the output of a standard class II AC/DC switching power supply can create EMC problems.  The solution is to
use an external mains filter or to select a RECOM series that is specially designed for PELV applications with additional internal filtering.
SERIES POWER VIN (AC) CLASS, GRADE PELV OPERATION TYPE
RACM16E-K/277 16W 90-305 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RAC20NE-K/277 20W 90-305 Class II Built-in PELV filter PCB-Mount
RAC25-K/480 25W 85-528 Class II With ext. mains filter PCB-Mount
RACM30-K/277 30W 90-305 Class II, Medical Built-in PELV filter PCB/Chassis/DIN-Mount
RACM40-K 40W 80-264 Class II, Medical Built-in PELV filter PCB/Chassis-Mount
RACM60-K 60W 80-264 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter Chassis-Mount
RACM60-K/2x4" 60W 80-265 Class II*, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount,
*Functional Earth
RACM90-K 90W 85-265 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter Chassis-Mount
RACM130E-K 130W 85-264 Class II, Medical With ext. mains filter Chassis-Mount
RACM140-K 140W 80-264 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
RACM150-G 150W 90-264 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
RACM230-G 230W 80-264 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
RACM550-G 550W 80-264 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
RACM600-L 600W 80-275 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
RACM1200-V 1200W 80-264 Class I, Medical PELV Compatible Chassis-Mount
KONTAKT:
RECOM Power GmbH
E-Mail: info@recom-power.com